Business, Operations, Finance and Construction Ofelia San Pedro, Deputy Superintendent

SUBJECT:

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 PROJECT NO. KV999963

DISTRICT-WIDE SAFETY-TO-LIFE

MIAMI CENTRAL SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL 1781 NW 95 STREET, MIAMI, FLORIDA

COMMITTEE: FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

This request for change in the construction contract includes twelve items for the School Board's confirmation and consideration. Attachment A presents a description of the items, the cause for the change, the effect upon the contract, and the action recommended to the Board. In order to prevent delay in the completion of the project, staff authorized the Construction Manager to proceed with items 1, 3, 5 and 7. These items are presented to the Board for confirmation and consideration as required by State Statute.

Change Items Synopsis: Additional cost and time for grounding, light fixtures, and power conduit. Additional time for ballasts, transformer, and light fixtures.

This change will <u>increase</u> the contract price by \$92,686 and <u>extend</u> the contract completion date by 330 days. These items have been recommended by the Project Architect and were confirmed/approved by the Technical Review Committee, subsequent to completion, on September 21, 2004. They were found to be necessary, fair, and equitable.

The Project Architect will not receive additional fees for the items that resulted from omissions in the design phase of the project. This factor will become part of the evaluation of this firm for consideration of future work with this school system. The District will pursue recovery of costs from the Project Architect as called for in the contract.

RECOMMENDED: That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida,

confirm/approve Change Order No. 1 on Project No. KV999963, District-Wide Safety-to-Life, Miami Central Senior High School for an additional cost of \$92,686 and approve a time extension of

330 days.

DB:ayb

ATTACHMENT A

7251 Miami Central Senior High SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.: 1

Project No.: KV999963 District-Wide Safety-to-Life

1 1	REQ C		STAFF AUTH. 05/20/2004 Construction Manaterial and edexisting main edit order to meet	quipment to un electrical roo	pgrade (om grou	the	REQ. 28,342.00	AUTH. REC. 28,342.00	REQ.	AUTH. REC.
			Construction Ma material and ec existing main (anager provide quipment to up blectrical roo	ed labo pgrade t	r, the	28,342.00	28,342.00	0	0
2	A		material and ed existing main e	quipment to un electrical roo	pgrade (om grou	the				
2	A		_		_					
2	A	D				nding,				
				09/14/2004	OW	OR	0.00	0.00	60	60
			This is to extende to upon		_	_				
			electrical room		-					
			current code.							
3	С	CM	05/20/2004	09/14/2004	UN	UC	17,258.00	17,258.00	0	0
			Construction M			-				
			material and edinstall 277 vo							
			and switches i		_					
			throughout the	-		=				
			circuits were instead of 120		DE 211	AOIC				
4	A	CIM		09/14/2004	UN	טכ	0.00	0.00	56	50
			This is to ext	end the contr	act com	pletion				
			date due to fu volt emergency	_		-				
			rest rooms thr	_						
5	С	СМ	07/06/2004	09/14/2004	UN	טכ	22,831.00	22,831.00	0	C
			Construction M							
			material and e install an in-							
			underground po	-						
			separate the e	existing FPL h	igh vol	tage				
			wiring from th							
			service, in or necessary to p lighting.							
6	A	CM		09/14/2004	UN	UC	0.00	0.00	80	80

This is to extend the contract completion

ATTACHMENT A

7251 Miami Central Senior High SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.: 1

Project No.: KV999963 District-Wide Safety-to-Life

				p				DOLLARS	DAYS	
ITEM	action req	ORIG.	Staff Auth.	ARG APPVD.	TYPE	CAUSE	REQ.	AUTH. REC.	REQ.	auth. Rec.
			date due to fu in ground hand conduit and wi voltage wiring electrical ser	hole and und re to separate from the em	install: derground te exist	ing an d power			- -	
7	С	СМ	O7/06/2004 Construction M material and e 120 volt and i emergency exit #4, #5, #12, # exit lights an were discovere 277 volt.	quipment to matall new 2 light fixtum 13 and #15.	ded laborement of the second s	wisting uildings wisting overed,	24,255.00	24,255.00	O	
8	A	СМ	This is to ext date due to re installing new light fixtures #13 and #15.	emoving exist 277 volt em	ract com ing 120 ° ergency	volt and exit	0.00	0.00	40	40
9	A	CM	This is to ext time due to fu emergency ball room #032. Th contingency ad	rnishing and asts in ligh als work was	ract com install t fixtur	ing es in	0.00	0.00	30	30
10	A	CM	This is to ext time due to ha (4) wire in li transformer an building #2 si panels and cir 120 volt inste lighting throu work was perfo adjustment.	aving to inst den of a 480 and a 480 volt ince the vari couits were dead of 277 vo aghout the fa	ract com all a 48 volt (3) switch ous exis iscovere lt for e cility.	0 volt wire for ting d to be mergency This	0.00	0.00	42	39

ATTACHMENT A

7251 Miami Central Senior High SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.: 1

DOINGER OF CHARGE ORDER NO...

Project No.: KV999963 District-Wide Safety-to-Life

							DOLL	ars	DAYS	
	ACTION		STAFF	ARG			REQ.	AUTH.		AUTH.
ITEM	REQ	ORIG.	AUTH.	APPVD.	TYPE	CAUSE		REC.	REQ.	REC.
11	A	СМ		09/14/2004	ОМ	EEO	0.00	0.00	21	21
			This is to ext	end the contra	act com	pletion				
			time due to ac	enverting emerg	ency 1	ight				
			fixtures to ba	ttery pack ope	ration	in				
			rooms #050, #0	51, and #052.	This	work was				
			performed via	a contingency	adjust	ment.				
12	A	СМ		09/14/2004	ОМ	EEO	0.00	0.00	10	10
			This is to ext	end the contra	act com	pletion				
			time due to co	enverting emerg	gency l	ight				
			fixtures to be	ttery pack ope	eration	in				
			rooms #042, #0	45 and #046.	This w	ork was				
			performed via	a contingency	adjust	ment.				
						CHANGE (ORDER TOTAL:	92,686.00		330

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.: 1

Facility: 7251 Miami Central Senior High

Project No.: KV999963

Description: DISTRICT-WIDE SAFETY-TO-LIFE

Architect: KVH ARCHITECTS

EFCO:

SPILLIS CANDELA & PARTNERS INC.

Contractor: TURNER CONTRUCTION COMPANY

PRIME: MICHEAL B. SMITH

CONTRACT STATUS

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE\$	682,082.00
PREVIOUS EXTRAS\$ 0.00	
PREVIOUS CREDITS\$ 0.00	
PREVIOUS APPROVED NET CHANGE\$	0.00
PREVIOUS APPROVED CONTRACT PRICE\$	682,082.00
THIS CHANGE\$	92,686.00
TOTAL NET CHANGE\$	92,686.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE AFTER THIS CHANGE\$	774,768.00
CONTRACT AWARD DATE	July 09, 2003
ORIGINAL CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE	December 22, 2003
PREVIOUS TIME EXTENSION	0
PREVIOUS ADJUSTED COMPLETION DATE	December 22, 2003
Time extension this change	330
ADJUSTED COMPLETION DATE AFTER THIS CHANGE	November 16, 2004
PROJECTED COMPLETION DATE	November 16, 2004
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION DATE	N/A

CHANGE CAUSE SUMMARY:

(Totals Including This Change Order.	Errors + 15%	Omissions	threshold = 1-1/2%
TYPE	THUOMA	*	DAYS
errors\$	0.00	0.00	0
OMISSIONS\$	0.00	0.00	61
OWNER REQUESTS\$	28,342.00	4.16	60
unforeseen\$	64,344.00	9.43	209
OTHER\$	0.00	0.00	. 0
SCOPE CHANGE\$	0.00	0.00	0
HURRICANE\$	0.00	0.00	0
Totals\$	92,686.00	13.59	330

	Fotals\$	92,686.00	13.59	330
	**************************************	*****		**********
LEGEND:	ERPA/E Er	ror		Design-Builder Omission
ORIGIN:	HCHurrica			Design-Builder Default
				- Contractor Default
A A/E	OMP/A Omi	ssion		- Contractor Error
E Educational Fac. Plan	. OTOther			- Contractor Request
P Project Manager	OWOwner R	equest		- Fastrack/Coord. Error
D DCPS Specialists/Dept	s. SCScope C	hange		- Fastrack/Coord. Omission
C Contractor	UNUnforse	UNUnforseen		- Inspection Delay
	CAUSE:			- Manufacturer's Delay
S State DOE	AEArchit	ectural Error		- Owner Omission
M Maintenance Dept.	AOArchit	AOArchitectural Omission		- Owner Delay
U User (Principal/Admin	.)	EEEElectrical Engineering Error EEOElectrical Engineering Omission		- Owner Request
I UBCI				- Reinstate Alternate
AMAsbestos Mqmt.	EEOElectr			- Scope Change
DSDesign Services (Grou	MEEMechan	MEEMechanical Engineering Error MEOMechanical Engineering Omission SEEStructural Engineering Error	.01	- State Requirement/Local/City
-	MEOMechan		ission	- Rain Delay
CMConstruction Manager	SEEStruct		ror	- Unforseen Conditions
ACTION:	SEOStruct	ural Engineering Omi		- Utility Co. Delay - Clerical Error
A Approve				- Clerical Krror - Unit Price
C Confirm Staff/TRC Aut	horize	Engineering Error		
C/AConfirm/Approce Aut	CEOCivil	Engineering Omission	4	- Utility Requirement Construction Manager Omission
	DBRDesign	-Builder Request		Construction Manager Error
	DBEDesign	-Builder Error		- Criteria Change
			CQ	orrectra onania